
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Planning Committee

Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 4 June 2019 at 7.30 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

* Membership:
Councillors L M Ascough, A Belben, F Guidera, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, 

S Malik, T McAleney, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas

* (Membership subject to agreement by the Annual Council on 24 May 2019)

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda. 

Published 24 May 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code 
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to 
declare interests where appropriate.

3.  Lobbying Declarations 

The Planning Code of Conduct requires 
Councillors who have been lobbied, 
received correspondence or been 
approached by an interested party with 
respect to any planning matter should 
declare this at the meeting which 
discusses the matter. Councillors should 
declare if they have been lobbied at this 
point in the agenda.

4.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the 
minutes of the Planning Committee held 
on 8 April 2019.

5.  Planning Application 
CR//2019/0099/FUL - 5 Houghton 
Road, Maidenbower, Crawley 

Maidenbower 9 - 16

To consider report PES/320 (a) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

Page 2



Pages

6.  Planning Application 
CR/2019/0111/FUL - 196 Three 
Bridges Road, Three Bridges, 
Crawley 

Three Bridges 17 - 26

To consider report PES/320 (b) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT

7.  Planning Application 
CR/2019/0165/NCC - Metro Bank, 
25-29 Queens Square, Northgate, 
Crawley 

Northgate & West 
Green

27 - 36

To consider report PES/320 (c) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to REFUSE

8.  Planning Application 
CR/2019/0209/TPO - Fairfield 
House, West Green Drive, West 
Green, Crawley 

Northgate & West 
Green

37 - 40

To consider report PES/320 (d) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.

9.  Planning Application 
CR/2019/0211/TPO - Memorial 
Gardens, The Martlets Play Area, 
Rear of Halfax Bank, Northgate, 
Crawley 

Northgate & West 
Green

41 - 44

To consider report PES/320 (e) of the 
Head of Economy and Planning.

RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.

10.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with 
Section 100(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Page 3



Pages

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:

Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030

Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this 
meeting will be held on Thursday 30 May 2019 at 10.00am.  Please be aware 
that members of the public are not to approach members of the Committee or 
Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective planning 
applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Planning Committee (62)
8 April 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Monday, 8 April 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

I T Irvine (Chair)

R S Fiveash (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, A Belben, N J Boxall, B J Burgess, K L Jaggard, S Malik, T Rana, P C Smith, 
M A Stone, K Sudan, J Tarrant and G Thomas

Officers Present:

Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning

Apologies for Absence:

Absent:
Councillor L Vitler

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors.

Councillors P C Smith, Stone and Thomas had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2018/0773/OUT.

Councillors Irvine and Malik had been lobbied regarding the Crawley Borough Council 
Tree Preservation Order Land North of Hydehurst Cottage, London Road, Northgate, 
Crawley - 16/2018.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 March 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Page 54 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (63)
8 April 2019

4. Planning Application CR/2018/0773/OUT - Ewhurst, The Mardens, Ifield, 
Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/292 (a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Outline application (access & layout) for the demolition of existing garage and erection 
of a 2 storey dwelling within garden of existing Ewhurst, The Mardens, Ifield 
(amended description & amended plans received).

Councillors Fiveash, Jaggard, P C Smith, Stone, Sudan and Thomas declared they 
had visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Mr David Baker addressed the meeting in objection to the application which had been 
the subject of re-consultation regarding the amended plans. Those objections 
reflected many of those detailed in the report, with particular reference to parking, 
access, traffic and overdevelop
[...]
 
would be required to take their refuse and recycling to the front of the property 
for kerbside collection - as was the case for most other dwellings in the 

Page 64 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (64)
8 April 2019

Borough, whilst requirements for refuse and recycling were referred to in 
Condition 10.

 Emphasised that this application was for Outline Planning Permission with 
access and layout to be assessed at this stage. All other matters (scale, 
appearance and landscaping) would be considered at a later date at the 
Reserved Matters stage. 

The Committee continued to consider carefully the application information, with the 
majority of Members indicating their support for the application.

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to:

1. The completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure a £10,850 contribution 
towards the off-site provision of affordable housing.

2. The conditions set out in report PES/292 (a).

5. Objections to the Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order 
Land North of Hydehurst Cottage, London Road, Northgate, Crawley - 
16/2018 

The Group Manager (Development Management) introduced report PES/318 of the 
Head of Economy and Planning, which sought to determine whether to confirm this 
Tree Preservation Order (TPO) with or without modification for continued protection 
or, not to confirm the TPO.

Mrs Sally Lambert (a landowner of the site concerned) addressed the Committee in 
objection to the TPO.  Those objections, relating to such issues as the health of the 
trees, their visual and amenity value, and screening, reflected many of the concerns 
raised as part of the consultation process, and as detailed in the report.

The Committee then considered the TPO as proposed.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments made by the speaker.  In response to issues 
raised the Group Manager (Development Management):

 Advised that the trees were young semi-mature specimens which had amenity 
value as part of a group.  The woodland was relatively young.

 Confirmed that the trees had been identified as having significant long term 
potential.

 Explained that the trees were considered to have good landscape amenity 
value in the surrounding area.

 Indicated that the trees were under threat as the site was being considered for 
development.

 Explained that the TPO was for the protection of trees only, and should not be 
confused with the safeguarding position of land in relation to a potential 
southern runway at Gatwick.

 Indicated that whilst figures were not available regarding how much carbon 
dioxide – CO2 the trees concerned absorbed, the amenity contribution the 
trees provided had been looked at, and reiterated that this was considered to 
be positive. 

 Indicated that in terms of wildlife the site could be considered to have some 
ecological potential as a haven for nesting birds.

Page 74 Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (65)
8 April 2019

Having considered the objections raised and the TPO information, the Committee 
agreed generally to confirm the TPO, with modifications. 

RESOLVED

Confirm, with modification as follows:-

The modification wording as set out in the tree specification schedule attached to 
report PES/318, is identified below:

(i)  Under the heading of ‘Woodlands’ replace the word ‘continuous’ with the word 
‘dotted’ and add after ‘line’ the words ‘and shaded dark green’.

(ii) Under the heading of ‘Reference to an Area’ replace the word ‘dotted’ with the 
word ‘continuous’.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.21 pm

Chair

Page 84 Agenda Item 4



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 4 June 2019
REPORT NO: PES/320(a) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0099/FUL

LOCATION: 5 HOUGHTON ROAD, MAIDENBOWER, CRAWLEY
WARD: Maidenbower
PROPOSAL: RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A FENCE WITH 

A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 1.8M   

TARGET DECISION DATE: 6 May 2019

[...]
ighbouring properties. 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:-

The main considerations in the determination of this application are:

 The use of the land.
 The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, street scene & wider 

area.
 The impact on neighbouring properties and amenities.
 The impact on the highway.

The use of the land

5.1 The retrospective proposal is for the removal of the hedge and its replacement by a 1.8m high panel 
boarded fence. It has been raised by members of the public that the proposal would result in the 
change of use of amenity land to residential curtilage. 

5.2 In some instances, land owned by a homeowner can be an integral part of the public realm and form 
amenity land, rather than being within the residential curtilage of a dwelling. However, the approved 
landscape plan for this area of the estate shows that there was a temporary 900mm post and wire 
fence boundary treatment along the eastern boundary behind the garages of No. 5 and 6 Houghton 
Road to assist plant establishment and deter short cuts to the spine road. As a result, this boundary 
treatment demarcated it from the public areas of the estate and provided security for the house. It is 
also of note that the use of the land to the rear of the garages as part of the residential curtilage was 
recognised in previous application CR/2002/0626/FUL.

5.3 Therefore, despite the stretch of hedge previously having visual amenity value, it was clearly never 
approved or used as public amenity land and a change of use application is not required. 

The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, street scene & wider area

5.4 The area of Stopham Road and Houghton Road in which the application site belongs is 
characterised by a mixture of detached and semi-detached properties. The gardens of the 
properties on the eastern side of Houghton Road back onto Stopham Road, whilst there are other 
properties which front straight onto Stopham Road. 
[...]
and odours

5.7 The proposed development requires the installation of a ventilation system to remove respiratory 
irritants which include volatile organic compounds and dust, for the purposes of protecting the 
health, safety and welfare of people applying and receiving treatments.

5.8 The Environmental Health Team was consulted and raised no objection in principle to the above 
development, but recommends that a condition is placed on any permission requiring that any 
abatement equipment, external plant and ductwork required for local exhaust ventilation serving the 
premises is subject to the prior approval of the Local Planning Authority.  The system would be 
expected to protect neighbours from odours and noise.

5.9 The proposal would accord with policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan (2015-2030) and the 
guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD in relation to neighbouring amenity, subject to a 
condition requiring the installation of a ventilation system to address noise and odours.

The impact on parking arrangements

5.10 There are no specific parking standards for the proposed mixed use hair and beauty salon (sui 
generis).  However, the most closely identifiable use class within the Urban Design SPD would be 
Non-Food Retail (A1) which includes a hairdressing use. The standard for that use is 1 car parking 
space per 20 square metres of floorspace. This equates to a total requirement of 9 off-street car 
parking spaces. The previous A2 bank use would have also attracted customers to the premises. 
The standard for an A2 use is 1 space per 30 square metres, so the bank would have needed 6 
spaces.

5.11 There is provision for two car parking spaces on site to the rear.  The application site cannot meet 
the adopted parking standards as there is no more space available on site to provide further car 
parking. However, there are a total of 23 public car parking spaces in the immediate vicinity and the 
site is situated in a highly sustainable lo
[...]
 flooding. In respect of parking arrangements, it is noted that the proposal 
does not comply with the adopted parking standards.  However, given the existing commercial A2 
use of the site, the public parking within the vicinity and the sustainable location, the situation is 
considered acceptable. Furthermore, the proposal is not considered likely to result in a material 
intensification of use of the access and would therefore not have a ‘severe’ impact on the operation 
of the highway network. In respect to neighbouring amenity, the proposal does not involve the 
external alteration of the building, but a condition is recommended requiring any abatement 
equipment, external plant and ductwork required for local exhaust ventilation serving the premises 
to be subject to the prior approval of the local planning authority. The proposal is therefore 
considered to accord with the policies outlined in the NPPF (2019), the Crawley Borough Local Plan 
(2015-2030) and the Urban Design SPD (2016).

Page 226 Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2019/0111/FUL

PERMIT subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of 
this permission.
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 
approved plans as listed below save as varied by the conditions hereafter:
(Drawing numbers to be added)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced unless and until details of the extraction system 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and fully implemented 
in accordance with the approved details. The submitted details shall include specifications of the 
equipment to be installed, the termination point of the flue, the elements incorporated to arrest odours, 
[...]
with condition 4 of this consent should, where feasible, demonstrate that the water 
consumption levels of new components fitted within the building should achieve the performance 
levels under column 3 of the following table: 
http://www.breeam.com/NC2018/#08_water/wat01_nc_a.htm#Water_efficient_consumption_levels_by
_component_type

NPPF Statement

1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by 
assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any 
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning 

Page 236 Agenda Item 6



permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  

This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 246 Agenda Item 6



Page 256 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 4 June 2019
REPORT NO: PES/320(c) 

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0165/NCC

LOCATION: METRO BANK, 25 - 29 QUEENS SQUARE, NORTHGATE, CRAWLEY
WARD: Northgate & West Green
PROPOSAL: REMOVAL OF CONDITION 2 ON CR/2018/0236/FUL REQUIRING ALTERATIONS TO 

GLAZING BARS AND FENESTRATION WITHIN 4 MONTHS OF THE DATE OF THE 
PLANNING PERMISSION

TARGET DECISION DATE: 28 May 2019

CASE OFFICER: Mrs J. McPherson

APPLICANTS NAME: Metro Bank PLC
AGENTS NAME: Mr Samuel Elliott

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
 
ES0.0, Site Location Plan
ES0.0.1, Block Plan
A3.2, Current/Existing Elevation (The Martlets)
E3.0, Elevation As Permitted & To Be Implemented by Condition 2 of CR/2018/0236/FUL (Queens Square)
A3.4, Current/Existing Elevation (Overall Elevations)
A3.1, Current/Existing Elevation (Truncated Corner Towards Queens Square)
E3.2, Elevatio
[...]
uired by 
condition 2, were the result of negotiation with the applicant, a positive approach to approving 
development by the Local Planning Authority and are considered to give the development more 
visual cohesion with the surrounding area and the smaller proportions of the glazing would work 
better in the context of the site and mitigate the scale larger scale and proportions on the building 
introduced with the higher fascia.  

Other Matters

5.21 The applicants have stated in support of their proposal that they consider that, as there is not any 
explicit policy requirement for the glazing to be amended, the design as installed is not in conflict 
with policy.   The Urban Design SPD clearly cannot cover every aspect of design in every situation. 
However, the relevant elements of the SPD in relation to this application are quoted in paragraph 
4.3 of this report.  This guidance explains that new buildings and structures should work 
harmoniously together and complement each other, new elements of design should consider their 
immediate context and setting and features such as fascias and shopfronts should be designed to 
enhance the surrounding area.  Detailing matters such as the glazing and fenestration patterns is an 
integral part of the building design and a shopfront / fascia would not function efficiently without 
these design components.  The changes required by condition 2 are integral to the design of the 
building as a whole for which the Local Plan policies and SPD require to be of high quality and in 
context and character with their surroundings.  These policies as listed are therefore directly 
relevant to the design of the shopfront and the alterations required by the condition and there is no 
change in policy circumstances since the permission was issued.

5.22 The cost and inconvenience of carrying out the alterations is not a planning consideration.

CONCLUSIONS:-

6.1 For the reasons explained above it is considered that the design as in
[...]
 for the tree to be removed.

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2019/0211/TPO

Consent – subject to the following conditions:

1. This consent is valid for a period of two years from the date of this notice and shall only be carried out 
once.
REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the works in the interests of good tree 
management in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012.

2. All works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998: 2010 'Tree Work Recommendations'.
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the continuing health of the tree(s) in 
accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

3. Within 12 months of the felling of the tree, the owner of the land shall plant a Lime tree, at a location 
as close to the felled tree as practical. The tree shall be not less than nursery standard size and 
conform to British Standard 3936: Nursery Stock Specification.  In the event that the tree dies within 
five years following such planting, it shall be replaced with a similar tree in a similar position during the 
next planting season.
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of environment of the locality in accordance with The Town & 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012.

Page 429 Agenda Item 9



Page 439 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR//2019/0099/FUL - 5 Houghton Road, Maidenbower, Crawley
	6 Planning Application CR/2019/0111/FUL - 196 Three Bridges Road, Three Bridges, Crawley
	7 Planning Application CR/2019/0165/NCC - Metro Bank, 25-29 Queens Square, Northgate, Crawley
	8 Planning Application CR/2019/0209/TPO - Fairfield House, West Green Drive, West Green, Crawley
	9 Planning Application CR/2019/0211/TPO - Memorial Gardens, The Martlets Play Area, Rear of Halfax Bank, Northgate, Crawley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (1)
4 June 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Planning Committee

Tuesday, 4 June 2019 at 7.30 pm 

Councillors Present:

S Malik (Chair)

T McAleney (Vice-Chair)

A Belben, F Guidera, J Hart, K L Jaggard, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas

Also in Attendance:

Councillors R G Burgess, B J Burgess and Millar-Smith

Officers Present:

Edwina Adefehinti Legal Adviser
Roger Brownings Democratic Services Officer
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning
Hamish Walke Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillors L M Ascough and I T Irvine

1. Disclosures of Interest 

The following disclosures of interests were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Guidera

CR/2019/0165/NCC
Metro Bank, 25-29 Queens 
Square, Northgate, Crawley
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest – Was a friend of 
a member of staff at the Bank. 

Councillor
Jaggard

CR//2019/0099/FUL 
5 Houghton Road, 
Maidenbower, Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal and Prejudicial Interest  – 
Councillor Jaggard left the meeting 
before consideration of this item 
and took no part in the discussion 
or voting on the item.

2. Lobbying Declarations 

The following lobbying declarations were made by Councillors:- 



Planning Committee (2)
4 June 2019

Councillors Belben, Guidera and Jaggard had been lobbied regarding application 
CR/2019/0099/FUL.

Councillors Belben, Guidera, Hart, Jaggard, Malik, McAleney, Purdy, P C Smith and 
Thomas had been lobbied regarding application CR/2019/0165/NCC.

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 April 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. Planning Application CR/2019/0099/FUL - 5 Houghton Road, 
Maidenbower, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/320 (a) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Retrospective planning application for the erection of a fence with a maximum height 
of 1.8m.

Councillors Belben, Guidera, Hart, Jaggard, Purdy and P C Smith declared they had 
visited the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Ms Claire Jackson (the daughter of the applicant) addressed the meeting in support of 
the application, whilst Councillor Millar-Smith (Ward Councillor for Maidenbower) 
addressed the meeting in objection to the application.  Many of the objections raised 
reflected those detailed in the report, including the visual amenity and value to the 
streetscene, highway issues and impacts on wildlife.  

The Committee then considered the application. The Committee discussed the issues 
arising, including the comments raised by the speakers. In response to issues raised, 
the Principal Planning Officer:

 Emphasised that the fence followed the same boundary line as the adjacent 
wall and was considered satisfactory given that it was abutting a natural 
boundary treatment. As a result, there was no adverse impact on the footpath. 

 Explained that a new access through the pedestrian gate (which formed part 
of the fence) did not in itself require planning permission. 

 Confirmed that the Highway Authority had no highway safety concerns 
regarding either the fence or the new pedestrian gate.

 Explained that the land enclosed by the fence was part of the residential 
property rather than being amenity land. Despite the stretch of hedge 
previously having visual amenity value, it was clearly never approved or used 
as public amenity land and a change of use application was not required.

 Advised that the former fir trees forming the 8M length hedge were not 
protected by a Tree Preservation Order.  

In response to comments made by a Member, the Committee could see no merit in 
adding a further condition to the application to seek the fence to be painted, and 
continued to consider carefully the application information. The Committee voted 
unanimously to permit the application. 



Planning Committee (3)
4 June 2019

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to conditions set out in report PES/320 (a).

5. Planning Application CR/2019/0111/FUL - 196 Three Bridges Road, Three 
Bridges, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/320 (b) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Change of use from A2 (financial and professional services) to sui generis (hair and 
beauty salon).

Councillors Belben, Jaggard, Purdy, P C Smith and Thomas declared they had visited 
the site.

The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application.

Mr Tyler Wootton (the Applicant) addressed the meeting in support of the application.  
Councillors B J Burgess and R G Burgess (Ward Councillors for Three Bridges) also 
addressed the meeting.  Whilst both suggested they could see no reason for 
permission not to be granted, Councillor R G Burgess asked that any conditions 
applying to the application, including that regarding ventilation, should be strict in their 
intention and be strictly enforced, with the Applicant not permitted in future to seek to 
modify a condition, whilst Councillor B J Burgess raised concerns which reflected 
those detailed in the report regarding parking. 

The Committee then considered the application.  The Committee discussed the 
issues arising, including the comments raised by the speakers. In response to issues 
raised, the Principal Planning Officer:

 Advised that the car park to the east of the area was not part of the application 
site.

 Confirmed the provision of two car parking spaces on site to the rear.
 Commented that given the existing commercial A2 use of the site, the public 

parking within the vicinity and the sustainable location, the provision for 
parking was considered acceptable.

 Explained that in terms of opening hours, there was no condition 
recommended, but suggested that the proposed salon would not be open so 
late as to cause any local disturbance.

 Emphasised that in terms of conditions, the Environmental Health Team had 
recommended that a condition be placed on a permission which would require 
that any abatement equipment, external plant and ductwork necessary for 
ventilation serving the premises, was subject to the prior approval of the Local 
Planning Authority.

The Committee continued to consider carefully the application information. The 
Committee voted unanimously to permit the application. 

RESOLVED

Permit, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/320 (b).



Planning Committee (4)
4 June 2019

6. Planning Application CR/2019/0165/NCC - Metro Bank, 25-29 Queens 
Square, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/320 (c) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Removal of Condition 2 on CR/2018/0236/FUL requiring alterations to glazing bars 
and fenestration within 4 months of the date of the planning permission.

Councillors Belben, Guidera, Hart, Jaggard, P C Smith and Thomas declared they 
had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application, whilst also providing the Committee with the following update:

The Applicant had provided further background information by way of a briefing paper, 
which it was understood had been circulated the previous day to all Members of the 
Committee, and in respect of which Members had raised a lobbying declaration earlier 
at this meeting.   

Mr Calum Ewing then addressed the meeting in support of the application. 

The Committee then considered the application. The Committee discussed the issues 
arising, including the comments raised by the speakers. In response to issues raised, 
the Group Manager (Development Management):

 Confirmed that the application site was not within a conservation area.
 Explained that should the Committee agree to refuse the application, the 

Applicant had the right to make an appeal against that decision.
 Indicated that if there was an appeal and this was allowed, this did not imply 

that the Local Planning Authority would be subject to costs.  Costs were only 
awarded where a party had behaved unreasonably, and unnecessary costs 
were incurred in the appeal process.

 Commented that there were design policies which had not been adhered to by 
the Applicant, which necessitated Condition 2 and which it was felt could be 
defended on appeal.

With the Committee having considered the application further, and whilst some 
Members indicated their support for the application, others referred to the fact that the 
changes required by Condition 2 were integral to the design of the building as a whole 
for which the Local Plan policies and the Urban Design SPD required a high quality 
design and for this to be in context and character with the surroundings.  These 
policies were therefore directly relevant to the design of the shopfront and the 
alterations required by the Condition and there had been no change in policy 
circumstances since the permission was issued.  Whilst the economic benefits that 
the Bank brought to the town were recognised, it was felt only right to enforce 
Condition 2 as the Applicants had proceeded with the works at risk and originally 
agreed to the design changes.  

Councillor Guidera moved that a recorded vote be taken on the recommendation in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 25.5, and in so doing the names of the 
Members voting for and against that motion (to refuse the application), along with any 
abstentions, were recorded as set out below:

For the Motion (to refuse):
Councillors Hart, Malik, McAleney, P C Smith and Thomas (5).



Planning Committee (5)
4 June 2019

Against the Motion (to refuse):
Councillors A Belben, Guidera, Jaggard and Purdy (4).

Abstentions:
None.

The proposal (to refuse) was therefore CARRIED, and it was

RESOLVED

Refuse, for the reason set out in report PES/320 (c)

7. Planning Application CR/2019/0209/TPO - Fairfield House, West Green 
Drive, West Green, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/320 (d) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

Prune back branches overhanging footpath by 1.5 metres to appropriate growth 
points (amended description).

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/320 (d).

8. Planning Application CR/2019/0211/TPO - Memorial Gardens, The 
Martlets Play Area, Rear of Halifax Bank, Northgate, Crawley 

The Committee considered report PES/320 (e) of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows:

T1 Oak - fell.  Replace with Lime tree.

Councillor P C Smith declared he had visited the site.

The Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal summation of the 
application.

The Committee then considered the application, and in response to issues raised the 
Group Manager (Development Management):

 Confirmed that the Oak would be replaced with a Lime tree, as this would 
extend what was an existing line of Lime trees that ran along the southern 
boundary of the Memorial Gardens to its western boundary.

 Indicated that Lime trees were a better species in this location.  
 Suggested that in terms of the mechanics in replacing the Oak: the immediate 

area would be closed at the time of felling, tests would be made of the soil in 



Planning Committee (6)
4 June 2019

the area vacated, and the proposed Lime tree would be planted as soon as 
was possible at a location as close to the felled tree as practicable - Condition 
3 refers.

RESOLVED

Consent, subject to the conditions set out in report PES/320 (e).

9. Roger Brownings

Following his recent announcement that he was soon to retire after 41 years at this 
Council, this was the last meeting to be attended by Roger, and as such the Chair on 
behalf of the Committee took this opportunity to thank Roger for all his committed and 
loyal service and wished him all the very best for his retirement.   

 

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 9.03 pm

Chair


